BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

January 27, 2022

File No. 220109

Lisa Gibson Environmental Review Officer Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Gibson:

The following proposed Initiative Ordinance for the June 7, 2022, Election was received and assigned to the Board of Supervisors' Rules Committee:

File No. 220109

Hearing to consider the proposed Initiative Ordinance submitted by four or more Supervisors to the voters for the June 7, 2022 Election, entitled "Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to adopt, with minor changes, as a voter-approved measure, the ordinance which currently requires that City departments acquiring Surveillance Technology, or entering into agreements to receive information from non-City owned Surveillance Technology, submit a Board of Supervisors approved Surveillance Technology Policy Ordinance, based on a policy or policies developed by the Committee on Information Technology (COIT), and a Surveillance Impact Report to the Board in connection with any request to appropriate funds for the purchase of such technology or to accept and expend grant funds for such purpose, or otherwise to procure Surveillance Technology equipment or services; require each City department that owns and operates existing surveillance technology equipment or services to submit to the Board a proposed Surveillance Technology Policy Ordinance governing the use of the surveillance technology; require the Controller, as City Services Auditor, to audit annually the use of surveillance technology equipment or services and the conformity of such use with an approved Surveillance Technology Policy Ordinance and provide an audit report to the Board of Supervisors; and to permit amendment of the ordinance by the Board of Supervisors if consistent with the purposes of the ordinance."

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review.

(NOTE: This matter is not eligible to meet the requirements of Charter, Section 2.113(b), (Proposition C, 2010); however, the sponsor has introduced the above referenced Hearing file on this subject matter for discussion at the Rules Committee.)

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Vitor young

By: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk Rules Committee

Attachment

c: Devyani Jain, Deputy Environmental Review Officer Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning Don Lewis, Environmental Planning Laura Lynch, Environmental Planning

CEQA does not apply to a measure submitted to the voters by the Mayor or 4 Supervisors.

02/10/2022

Joy Navarrete